

No. 23-0629

---

# In the Supreme Court of Texas

---

STATE OF TEXAS; KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD; AND STEPHEN  
BRINT CARLTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF  
THE TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD,  
*Appellants,*

v.

AMANDA ZURAWSKI; LAUREN MILLER; LAUREN HALL; ANNA  
ZARGARIAN; ASHLEY BRANDT; KYLIE BEATON; JESSICA  
BERNARDO; SAMANTHA CASIANO; AUSTIN DENNARD, D.O.;  
TAYLOR EDWARDS; KIERSTEN HOGAN; LAUREN VAN VLEET;  
ELIZABETH WELLER; DAMLA KARSAN, M.D., ON BEHALF OF  
HERSELF AND HER PATIENTS; AND JUDY LEVISON, M.D., M.P.H.,  
ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND HER PATIENTS,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Direct Appeal from the  
353rd Judicial District Court, Travis County

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE CHARLOTTE LOZIER  
INSTITUTE AND ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE  
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

---

Heather Gebelin Hacker  
Andrew B. Stephens  
Bethany S. Rothwell  
HACKER STEPHENS LLP  
108 Wild Basin Rd. South  
Suite 250  
Austin, Texas 78746  
Tel: (512) 399-3022  
heather@hackerstephens.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties, <i>Amici Curiae</i> , and Counsel .....	ii
Index of Authorities .....	vi
Introduction and Summary of the Argument .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. “Reasonable Medical Judgment” as a Legal Standard has Existed in Texas and the United States Since at Least the 1960s and Has Never Been Found Vague. ....	3
A. In Texas, the “reasonable medical judgment” standard appears in several statutory schemes as well as the medical abortion context and has never been challenged as vague.....	4
1. Texas statutes have used the standard in a variety of medical situations. ....	4
2. Texas courts have never found “reasonable medical judgment” vague or confusing.....	7
B. Texas courts have also upheld any references to “reasonably prudent physician” or similar phrases that apply the reasonable man standard to the medical context. ....	9
C. Federal courts have upheld the “reasonable medical judgment” standard.....	11
II. Texas Law and the Accepted Standard of Care Permits Physicians to Treat Life-Threatening Pregnancy Complications, and Post- <i>Dobbs</i> Confusion Has Been Caused by Ideologically Motivated Organizations.....	15
A. Doctors should seek to treat both patients—the mother and the baby—in these situations. ....	15
B. Texas law does not foreclose accepted treatment options for serious pregnancy complications. ....	17
C. The medical community can provide guidance about the standard of care, and it is their job to advise physicians how to treat both patients in tragic and difficult circumstances.....	20
Prayer .....	25

Certificate of Service.....26  
Certificate of Compliance .....26

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	6, 14
<i>Beaumont Spine Pain &amp; Sports Med. Clinic, Inc. v. Swan</i> , No. 09-10-00347-CV, 2011 WL 379168 (Tex. App.—Beaumont Feb. 3, 2011, pet. denied) .....	8
<i>Cadena Comercial USA Corp. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 518 S.W.3d 318 (Tex. 2017).....	4
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	11, 12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	ii
<i>ExxonMobil v. Coleman</i> , 512 S.W.3d 895 (Tex. 2017) .....	5
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	6, 14
<i>Gunn v. McCoy</i> , 489 S.W.3d 75 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016), aff’d, 554 S.W.3d 645 (Tex. 2018)).....	10
<i>Hamer v. State</i> , No. 11-02-00264-CR, 2003 WL 2012473 (Tex. App.—Eastland May 1, 2003, no pet.) .....	9
<i>In re State</i> , No. 23-0994, 2023 WL 8540008 (Tex. Dec. 11, 2023) .....	4, 7, 23
<i>Johnson v. PHCC-Westwood Rehab. &amp; Health Care Ctr., LLC</i> , 501 S.W.3d 245 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist] 2016) .....	7
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Little v. Bryce</i> , 733 S.W.2d 937 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.]) .....	7

<i>Lombana v. AIG Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 01-12-00168-CV, 2014 WL 810858 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Feb. 27, 2014, pet. denied) .....	9
<i>McCord v. Avery</i> , 708 S.W.2d 954 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1986, no writ) .....	10
<i>Montet v. Narcotics Withdrawal Centers, Inc.</i> , No. 14-99-01401-CV, 2001 WL 1287384 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Oct. 25, 2001, no pet.) .....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood Assn. of Kansas City, Mo., Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983) .....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	14
<i>Renaissance Healthcare Sys., Inc. v. Swan</i> , 343 S.W.3d 571 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2011, no pet.) .....	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 110, 164-65 (1973) .....	14
<i>Rogers v. U.S.</i> , 334 F.2d 931 (6th Cir. 1964) .....	3, 11
<i>Stolle v. Baylor Coll. of Med.</i> , 981 S.W.2d 709 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1998, pet denied) .....	8
<i>T.L. v. Cook Children’s Medical Center</i> , 607 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. App.—Ft. Worth 2020) .....	8, 9
<i>Tatom v. Guillebeau</i> , 686 S.W.2d 705 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1985, no writ) .....	10
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) .....	14
<i>Wheeler v. Aldama-Luebbert</i> , 707 S.W.2d 213 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1986, no writ) .....	10
<i>White v. Wah</i> , 789 S.W.2d 312 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1990, no writ) .....	10
<i>Women’s Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	11, 12

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1531(a) ..... 6, 14  
Ga. Code § 16-12-141 (2019) ..... 13  
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1 (2019)..... 13  
Tex. Civ. Prac. Rem. Code ch. 74 ..... 11  
Tex. Gov’t Code § 402.042(b)(5) ..... 23  
Tex. Health & Safety Code  
    § 166.002 .....5  
    § 166.046 ..... 5, 8  
    § 166.152..... 5, 8  
    § 166.162.....5  
    § 166.205 .....5  
    §§ 170A.001-007.....3  
    § 170A.001(4) ..... 2, 3, 9  
    § 170A.002(b)(2) ..... 2, 3, 20  
    § 170A.002(b)(3) ..... 16  
    § 171.044..... 6, 19  
    § 171.045..... 6  
    § 171.046..... 6  
    § 171.102(b) ..... 6, 14  
    § 171.103 ..... 6, 22  
    § 245.002..... 17  
    § 313.005.....5  
Tex. Ins. Code § 1106.004 .....5  
Tex. Occ. Code § 152.001 ..... 23  
Tex. Occ. Code § 153.001 ..... 23

**Other Authorities**

ACOG, *Critical Care in Pregnancy: ACOG Practice Bulletin*, Number 211,  
    133 Obstet. & Gynecol. 303 (2019) ..... 23  
ACOG, *Gestational Hypertension and Preeclampsia: ACOG Practice  
    Bulletin*, Number 222, 135 Obstet. & Gynecol. 237 (2020) ..... 22



ACOG, <i>Prelabor Rupture of Membranes: ACOG Practice Bulletin</i> , Number 217, 3 Obstet. & Gynecol. 135 (Mar. 2020).....	18
ACOG, Statement of Policy: Abortion Policy, (Updated May 2022) .....	21
Aditi Garg, Arpita Jaiswal, <i>Evaluation and Management of Premature Rupture of Membranes: A Review Article</i> , 15 Cureus 3 (2023) .....	18
Alex Vidaeff, et al., <i>Chronic Hypertension in Pregnancy: ACOG Practice Bulletin</i> , Number 203, 133 Obstet. & Gynecol. 26 (2019) .....	22
Alison G. Cahill, M.D., MSCI, et al., <i>Placenta Accreta Spectrum: ACOG Obstetric Care Consensus</i> , Number 7, 132 Obstet. & Gynecol. 259 (2018) .....	23
Am. Ass'n of Pro-Life Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>AAPLOG Practice Guideline 10-Concluding Pregnancy Ethically</i> (Aug. 2022).....	17, 18
Anjali Nambiar, Shivani Patel, Patricia Santiago-Munoz, et al., <i>Maternal morbidity and fetal outcomes among pregnant women at 22 weeks' gestation or less with complications in 2 Texas hospitals after legislation on abortion</i> , 227 Am. J. Obstet. & Gynecol. 648-50 (Jul. 2022).....	22
C. Malloy, M. Chireau Wubbenhorst, T. Sander Lee, <i>The Perinatal Revolution</i> , 34 Issues in L. & Med. 15 (2019) .....	16
D. Stulberg, A. Dude, I. Dahlquist, et al., <i>Abortion provision among practicing obstetrician-gynecologists</i> , 118 Obstet. & Gynecol. 609, 612 (2011).....	19-20
F. Gary Cunningham, et al., eds. <i>Williams Obstetrics</i> (25th ed. 2018) .....	16
Ingrid Skop, M.D., <i>Abortion Policy Allows Physicians to Intervene to Protect a Mother's Life</i> , Charlotte Lozier Inst. (May 16, 2023) .....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
Ingrid Skop, M.D.; Mary E. Harned, J.D., <i>Pro-Life Laws Protect Mom and Baby: Pregnant Women's Lives are Protected in All States</i> , 86 On Point Series 2 (2023).....	17
Jeffrey Wright, M.D., <i>What is NOT an Abortion?</i> , 37 Issues in L. & Med. 175 (2022) .....	16
Kevin B. O'Reilly, <i>AMA holds fast to principle: Reproductive care is health care</i> , Am. Med. Ass'n (Nov. 17, 2022) .....	21-22
Lisa M. Hollier, et al., <i>Pregnancy and Heart Disease: ACOG Practice Bulletin</i> , Number 212, 133 Obstet. & Gynecol. 320 (2019).....	23
S. Desai, R. Jones, and K. Castle, <i>Estimating abortion provision and abortion referrals among United States obstetrician-gynecologists in private practice</i> , 97 Contraception 297 (2018).....	19

Soc’y for Maternal-Fetal Med., *SMFM Patient Safety and Quality*  
*Resources* ..... 21
